
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 
 

Meeting date:  8 November 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Ed Chidley 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  The 

Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Public Questions   

 

4  Application for permission to place an object on the highway – ‘A’ Board  

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 

5  Application for a Street Trading Consent  (Pages 15 - 32) 

 

6  BRIEFING NOTES   

 

7  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub – Committee Miscellaneous – 8th November 2023  

Highways Act 1980 Part VIIa Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982  

Application for permission to place an object on the highway – ‘A’ Board  

Case Number: 23/01370/OBJA 

Report of the Licensing Officer  

 

1. Executive Summary  

 
1.1 Miss Nicole Morrisey based at The Strand; Cheltenham has made an application to place 2 

advertising boards at the front of the premise on High Street. The proposed advertising boards 

are 81cm in height and 66cm in width.  

 

1.2 It is intended that the ‘A’ boards be displayed on the following days and times:-  

 

Monday 12:00 – 00:00 

Tuesday 12:00 – 00:00 

Wednesday 12:00 – 00:00 

Thursday 12:00 – 00:00 

Friday 12:00 – 01:00 

Saturday 12:00 – 01:00 

Sunday 12:00 – 01:00 

 

1.3 The Sub - Committee are asked to note that there a number of departures from the 

Council’s policy. The applicant wishes to have permission for 2 ‘A’ boards, there is less 

than 1.8m of footway between the object and the edge of the kerb, the premise is inside 

the conservation area and has shop frontage.  

1.4 A picture of the proposed structure is attached at Appendix A.  

1.5 Width of footpath available is 1.65m  

1.6 A location plan of the proposed location is attached at Appendix B.  

1.7 The committee may chose to:-  

1.7.1 Approve the application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable 

and that there is sufficient mitigation in place to ensure that key principles in the policy are 

still properly promoted, or  

1.7.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the Street 

Scene policy.  

1.8 Summary of implications  

  Legal     No right of appeal.  

      Contact officer: One Legal  

      Email: legalservices@onelegal.org.uk  

       

Page 5
Agenda Item 4

mailto:legalservices@onelegal.org.uk


 

2. Introduction 

2.1 A number of authorisations and matters related to the highway are administered and/ or 

enforced by Gloucestershire County Council. However through a transfer of responsibility for this 

area of work, the borough council administers and enforces the scheme for placing certain items 

on the highway.  

3. Policy Principles, Aims and Objectives  

3.1 All new applications for ‘A’ boards/display stands are considered by the Licensing Committee 

or a Sub – Committee thereof.  

3.2 Such objects are subject to a maximum width of 844mm (32”) in any one direction and a 

maximum height of 1100mm (43”) and must be of a colour, design, finish and materials which are 

of a high standard appropriate to the conservation area (however please note comments 

elsewhere in the report on the general restriction of ‘A’ boards in the Conservation Area in most 

circumstances).  

3.3 The Town Centre Policy for Street Trading and Objects on the Highway in relation to 

Advertising ‘A’ Boards states that “It is accepted that some businesses operate from premises 

which are not in a prominent location and yet rely in large part on passing trade and it is 

appropriate to assist in the promotion and success of those businesses to allow the use of ‘A’ 

boards or similar advertising displays. The Council does not however, want to see a proliferation of 

such items and will restrict to one per business with a clear need. It is not intended that every 

business in the town centre will be permitted to display an ‘A’ board”.  

3.4 Cheltenham Borough Council’s Outdoor Advertising Protocol states:-  

“No ‘A’ board will be approved within Conservation Areas except in the following 

circumstances, having regard to the position and location of the premises:  

(a) Where those premises are located at basement or first floor level i.e., the 

premises has no shop-front at street level;  

(b) The premises are situated along a side alleyway and / or on private land which is 

not a public thoroughfare / right of way.”  

3.5 Permission to place an ‘A’ board on the highway is subject to the following standard 

conditions:-  

Conditions of Consent  

a) A minimum of 1.8 metres of footway remains along the line of the board between the 

edge of the object and either the kerb or other highway boundary.  

b) Where there are existing consents in place in the vicinity of the application, there must 

be a minimum distance of 4 metres (either way) between ‘A’ boards.  

c) The size of the ‘A’ board does not exceed 1100mm (43”) in height (inc. feet) and 844mm 

(32”) in width.  

d) The ‘A’ board is placed directly outside the premises, immediately adjacent to the front 

of the premises or in the case of premises that do not have a street frontage, 

immediately adjacent to the entrance to the premises.  

e) The ‘A’ board must not contain any visual or written material that could be construed as 

inappropriate or offensive. (Any breach of this condition will result in the immediate 

removal of any such signs.)  

f) The ‘A’ board must not cause an obstruction to access by emergency or service 

vehicles.  

Page 6



g) The ‘A’ board must not interfere with sight lines for any road users. (For example, ‘A’ 

boards placed on street corners, central reservations, roundabouts, pedestrian safety 

refuges and junctions, or pedestrian crossing facilities.)  

h) The ‘A’ board must be sufficiently weighed down to avoid falling over. (It will not be 

sufficient that ‘A’ board is attached to fixed structures. The applicant must be able to 

demonstrate that the ‘A’ board has been sufficiently weighed down and the Council 

reserves the right to inspect the ‘A’ board prior to issuing a consent.)  

i) The ‘A’ board must relate to the trade of the premises.  

j) The ‘A’ board must be constructed in such a way that it does not have any moving parts 

(i.e. rotating or swinging ‘A’ boards.)  

k) The object does not obstruct the safe passage of users of the footway or carriageway in 

any other way not mentioned above.  

4. Consultee Comments  

4.1 One objection was received and can be seen at Appendix C.  

5. Licensing Comments  

5.1 The committee must determine the application with a view to promoting the Council’s adopted 

policy.  

5.2 This report has been brought to members’ attention as prescribed in the scheme of delegation 

set out in the adopted policy, whereby all applications for ‘A’ boards which do not comply with the 

policy requirements are referred to the Licensing Committee for determination.  

5.3 The application does not comply with the policy requirements as permission is being sought for 

2 ‘A’ boards.  

5.4 The application does not comply with policy requirements in that the premises has direct street 

frontage on High Street. The location is in the conservation area.  

5.5 The application does not comply with policy requirements in that there is less than 1.8 metres 

of footway remaining between the edge of the objects and the kerb.  

5.6 The application must be determined on individual merits, taking into account the information 

received and in accordance with the Council’s current adopted policy with respect to objects being 

placed on the highway.  

5.7 Whilst the policy and officer recommendation should not fetter the committee’s discretion, the 

committee should only depart from the policy where there are clear and cogent reasons for doing 

so.  

5.8 Miss Morrisey has been sent a copy of this report and invited to attend the meeting. She has 

been advised that she may be represented if she so chooses.  

6. Officer recommendation  

6.1 The officer recommendation is that this application be refused  

Reason(s): The application does not comply with the adopted policy in the following 

respects:  

(1) The Council’s Outdoor Advertising Protocol permits the use of ‘A boards in the conservation 

area only where premises are disadvantaged due to their location, for example where they 

have no shop front at street level, or where they are positioned in a side alleyway or away 

from a public thoroughfare. In this case, the premises benefit from street-level shop 

frontage on High Street and are therefore not disadvantaged by their location.  

(2) The distance between the edge of the object and the kerb is less than the 1.8m the 

Council’s Street Scene policy requires.  

Page 7



(3) Permission is being sought for 2 ‘A’ boards, however the Council’s Street Scene policy 

states “the Council will permit one ‘A’ board per premises”.  

 

 

Background Papers   Service Records 

Case Officer    Contact officer: Catherine Drinkwater  

     Email: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 

     Tel no: 01242 264135 

 

 

 

Page 8

mailto:licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk


Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

2m 

1.65m 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C  

From:  

Sent: 26 September 2023 09:14  

To: Licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Subject: Re: New application for Object on the Highway – The Strand  

 

“Objection to the placing of 2 A boards at The Strand. The business is at street level and has 

large frontage on the pathway. I suggest that the placement of 2 boards is not required and 

goes against the need to stop a proliferation of objects on the highway. It places problems 

for the passage for those with sight impairment and those using prams, wheelchairs etc.? It 

appears as if one of the boards does not leave the required amount of gap to end of 

footpath/kerb.  

Chair Cheltenham Access Forum  

Member Glos Sight Loss Council  

Sent from my iPhone  

 

Page 13

mailto:Licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



23/01467/STA   

 Page 1 of 4 Last updated 24 October 2023 

 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Sub - Committee – 8th November 2023 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 

Application for a Street Trading Consent 
 

Case Number: 23/01467/STA 
 

Mr Matthew McGinn 
 

Report of the Licensing Officer 
 

1.  Summary and recommendation 
  
1.1 We have received an application from Mr Matthew McGinn for a street trading consent to sell 

Takeaway snacks, hot and cold drinks from a Converted horse box measuring 4.27m L x 2.04m W. 
 
1.2 Mr McGinn has applied to trade on Imperial Square, Cheltenham.  Appendix 1 shows the location 

of the proposed trading pitch. 
 
1.3 Mr McGinn has applied for an annual consent on the following days and times:- 

 

Monday 06:30 - 17:30 

Tuesday 06:30 - 17:30 

Wednesday 06:30 - 17:30 

Thursday 06:30 - 17:30 

Friday 06:30 - 17:30 

Saturday 07:30 - 17:30 

Sunday 09:00 - 16:00 

 
1.4 An image of the trading unit, along with other supporting information is shown at Appendix 2.  
 
1.5  The Committee may:-   
 
1.5.1  Approve the application because Members are satisfied that the location is suitable and that 

there is sufficient mitigation in place to ensure that key principles in the policy are still 
properly promoted, or 
 

1.5.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the Street Trading 
Policy and/ or due to the objections raised against the application.  

 

Page 15
Agenda Item 5



23/01467/STA   

 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 24 October 2023 

 

1.6  Implications 
 

2.  Background 

 
2.1  The current street trading policy was adopted by Council on 11 February 2020. A copy of the policy 

has previously been circulated to Members and extracts are included in the application pack that 
was given to the applicant. 

 

3.  Purpose of the Policy 
 

3.1 This policy sets out Cheltenham Borough Council’s (“the authority”) framework and approach for the 
management of street trading in the borough.  

 
3.2 Through the street trading scheme the authority aims to control:- 
 

1. the location of street traders; 
2. the number of street traders; and  

 
3.3. The scheme also aims to:- 
 

1. prevent unnecessary obstruction of the highway by street trading activities; 
2. sustain established shopkeepers in the town; 
3. maintain the quality of the townscape and add value to the town; and 
4. encourage inward investment.  
 

3.4 In doing so, the authority recognises the importance of licensed businesses to the local economy 
and the character of the area whilst trying to ensure that the activities do not cause public or 
statutory nuisance to the people in the area. 

 
3.5 This policy will guide the authority when it considers applications for street trading consents. It will 

inform applicants of the criteria against which applications will be considered.  
 

Assessment Criteria  
 
3.6 In considering applications for the grant or renewal of a consent, the following factors will be 

considered: 
 

• Needs of the Area - The retail offer of each individual pitch. The goods complement and do not 
conflict with the goods sold by other established retailers within vicinity.  This criterion permits 
the authority to undertake a qualitative assessment of the goods to be sold by each competing 
applicant against those on sale in the adjacent area.  The authority does however recognise that 
the surrounding retail offer is subject to change, therefore, it will apply this criterion to 
applications for new or renewal applications. 
 

Legal The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides that a 
local authority can grant a trading consent for an individual within their area. 
Under the legislation consent can be granted for a period not exceeding 12 
months. Consent must therefore be reviewed every 12 months. A local 
authority can apply reasonable conditions to the consent.  
 
Any application should be considered in line with the Council’s policy on Street 
Trading. 
 
Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272015 

Page 16



23/01467/STA   

 Page 3 of 4 Last updated 24 October 2023 

 

• Public Nuisance – Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a 
substantial risk of nuisance to the public, or properties in the vicinity, from noise, misbehaviour, 
emissions, smells etc. 
 

• Public Safety – Whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a 
substantial risk to the public from the point of view of obstruction, fire hazard, unhygienic 
conditions or danger that may occur when a trader is accessing the site. 
 
The authority would expect a minimum of 6 feet (1.8m) of unobstructed higway/walkway on at 
least one side of the propsed trading unit/location. 
 

• Appearance of the Stall or Vehicle – Trading units must enhance the visual appearance of the 
street and street scene rather than detract from it and be constructed in a suitable scale, style 
and using appropriate materials.  It should also be designed to be fully accessible for all 
customers and advertising material must be limited to the name of the stall, the type of product 
sold and a simple price list and be professionally designed and printed.   
 
The authority will generally not permit trading units where the unit fully, or substantially, blocks 
lines of sight to established retailers in the vicinity.  
 
Any street trading operation which negatively impacts public access by walking, cycling or public 
transport will not generally be accepted. 
 

• Environmental Credentials - The impact of the proposed operation on the local environment, 
including street surfaces, tree pits & materials, power supply, carbon footprint, supply chain, 
packaging, waste minimisation and recycling, waste disposal and waste created by customers.  
 
The authority will encourage the use of sustainable products and will consider the trader’s 
environmental credentials in respect of these when considering whether or not to approve 
applications.  The authority will expect applicants to submit environmental statements setting 
out how the applicant will operate in an environmentally sustainable way. 

 

4.      Consultee Comments 
 

4.1 One objection has been received at Appendix 3.  
 

4.2 Health and Safety commented that – the LPG location and some of the signage have been 
addressed – no objection. There are no further objections 

 
5.  Licensing Comments 
 
5.1 The Committee must determine the application with a view to promoting the council’s adopted 

policy and Members should not arbitrarily deviate from the council’s policy. 
 
5.2 The policy takes into account a number of factors when determining the permitted trading types and 

locations.  Permitted Locations are discussed in the policy and Members should take these into 
account when determining this application.  

 
5.3 Whilst the policy creates a presumption against the grant of an application if the application does 

not comply with the policy, this position should not fetter the committee’s discretion to take into 
account the individual merits of the application and any circumstances that may warrant a deviation 
from the policy. 

 
5.4 Members are reminded that clear and cogent reasons should be given for decisions made by the 

committee particularly where the decision is contrary to adopted policy and/ or where are relevant 
objections. 

 

Page 17



23/01467/STA   

 Page 4 of 4 Last updated 24 October 2023 

 

5.5 Members should consider the relevance of the representation received in general terms and 
particularly in relation to the council’s policy. They must then determine what weight they wish to 
attach to it on the basis of any evidence presented and/ or argument put forward. If they believe that 
the objection might materially influence their decision to refuse the application, they should consider 
whether conditions could be attached to a consent that might sufficiently mitigate those concerns.  

 

6. Officer recommendation  
 
6.1 There is no officer recommendation for this item. It will be for Members to consider the application 

and objection to it. 
 

Reason(s): This application complies with council policy, but there is an objection to be considered 
fully. It would seem inappropriate in this case to make a recommendation that might fetter the 
discretion of the Sub - Committee 
 

 

Background Papers 

 

Service Records 

Case Officer  Contact officer: Miss Catherine Drinkwater 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 775200 

 

Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



P
age 28



P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

 

From:  

Sent: 19 October 2023 09:46 

To: Licensing (CBC) <Licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk> 

Subject: reference 23/01467/STA New Street Trading application - The Box Coffee 

Ltd 

Hi there, 

 

I have been forwarded this planning application rom the BID team xxxx. 

 

Although it doesn’t affect us directly, I actually don’t agree with the addition of this 

coffee box in the square. Firstly for look and visibility, but also there are plenty of 

coffee shops in the area, notably Artisan Baker and the Garden Bar being closest. 

 

I honestly don’t feel there is a need for another and this only adds additional 

competition to businesses paying high rates and rents already surrounding the 

gardens that they could probably all do without. I therefore don’t support this 

application. 

 

Best wishes, 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for permission to place an object on the highway – ‘A’ Board
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	5 Application for a Street Trading Consent
	Appendix 1 Coffee
	Appendix 2 Coffee
	Appendix 3 Coffee




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  8 November 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.55 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Diggory Seacome and 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies received from Councillor Chidley. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Application for permission to place an object on the highway – ‘A’ Board 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There was one Member question to the licensing team leader which confirmed that 

in the appendix of the report it would be width of 1.65m between the edge of the ‘A’ 



board and the kerb. The policy does mention a requirement of 1.8m between the 

kerb and the edge of the ‘A’ board. 

 

The applicant was given the opportunity to speak and made the following points: 

- The ‘A’ boards are a real necessity for advertising due to its location and that 
the business is still recovering from side effects of lockdown policies. 

- The business has had the ‘A’ boards for 10 years and have never 
experienced any problems with prams or wheelchairs going past them. 

- The business is happy to move the ‘A’ board to the other entrance where the 
pavement is wider. 

- It would damage the business not to have the ‘A’ boards. 
 

The applicant provided the following responses to Member questions: 

- They have tried advertising in the windows but considers it not as effective as 
‘A’ boards. They considered that it detracts from and is not in keeping with the 
building. 

- They have only been at the Strand since 2021 and was not aware that a 
license was required. 

 

The matter then went to debate where Members raised the following issues: 

- The ‘A’ boards do not comply with the policy and as the business already has 
street frontage and is in a prominent position, There was no reason to deviate 
from the policy. 

- ‘A’ boards are difficult for people with sight issues. 
- Passing trade is limited as there is greater footfall on other side of the street. 

However, there is street frontage and large windows. Feel the ‘A’ boards are 
unnecessary. 

- Objection from Chair of Cheltenham Access Forum which raises the Councils 
Public Equality Sector Duty (PESD). The policy is there for accessibility and to 
avoid street clutter which effects the visually impaired. 

- The ‘A’ boards being fitted to the building itself would take it into planning 
territory. 

 

The matter then went to the vote to refuse. 

 

Refuse: Unanimous 

 

 

 

 

 

5  Application for a Street Trading Consent 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader gave the following responses to Members questions: 

- The needs of the area are something that the licensing team look at and the 
objection needs to be considered. The objection was not from any businesses 



in the area which would have received notification and would have had 
opportunity to object. 

- A similar street trading license was granted for the same spot but that 
licensee is no longer there. 

 

The Applicant was given the opportunity to speak and made the following points: 

- There is no allocated street trading license in the area. They are looking to 
utilise the location used by the previous street trader. 

- The horse box can be locked and left if it is unsafe to move it whilst events are 
going on due to footfall. Would not like conditions to require them to close 
earlier as this would reduce their hours of trading. 

- Would bring to the committee’s attention a letter of support for their 
application and offer from Chair of Business Improvement District. 

 

The matter then went to debate where Members made the following points: 

- Previously agreed to licence a street trader in the same location so would be 
difficult to refuse this one. 

- Application is well presented and giving back to Cheltenham is a nice touch. 
- The horse box itself will fit well in the area and there is nothing else in the park 

like it and there is no substantial risk of nuisance or risk to the public. 
Therefore, see no reason to refuse. 

- The gardens are consistently used for events throughout the year, not sure 
this is needed and would detract from the beautiful gardens and cannot 
support it for aesthetic reasons. There are also coffee shops in close proximity 
to park already. 

- The objection is weak, it would not be directly outside any of the other 
businesses and have previously granted a license in the same location. 

- Have minor concerns about public safety in regards to the tow hitch but do not 
see this as a reason to refuse. 

- No issue with horse box being left in location if they are unable to move it due 
to an event or footfall provided it is safe. 

 

Applicant confirmed the following: 

- There was no ‘A’ board with the application, it was only in test photo and tow 
hitch is painted luminous yellow. 

- The LPG canister is in a cage and was installed by engineers. It has a camera 
on it at all times with appropriate signage.  

 

Vote to delegate to officers the safety of the tow hitch and moving of horse box 

during events: 

Unanimous 

 

The matter went to the vote to permit: 

For: 3 

Against: 1 

 

 
 

 



 

 

6  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

7  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 


